

23-1380

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS and ALICIA GARCIA,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado,

Defendant – Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Colorado
The Honorable John L. Kane
Senior District Judge

District Court Case No. 23-cv-02563-JLK

APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

MICHAEL T. KOTLARCZYK *
Assistant Solicitor General

MATTHEW J. WORTHINGTON*
Assistant Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6187

E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov;

matt.worthington@coag.gov

*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Governor Polis

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. The Waiting Period Act. | 2 |
| B. Procedural background. | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. Plaintiffs face a heavy burden to reverse the district court’s denial of their preliminary injunction. | 11 |
| II. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it held RMGO was unlikely to succeed on the merits under <i>Bruen</i> | 14 |
| A. The plain text of the Second Amendment does not confer a right to immediately acquire firearms. | 16 |
| B. The Waiting Period Act is a “presumptively lawful” regulation on the commercial sale of arms. | 23 |
| C. If the Court reaches the second step of <i>Bruen</i> , the Waiting Period Act is analogous to historic regulations of firearms intended to prevent impulsive acts of gun violence..... | 29 |
| 1. New “societal concerns” and “dramatic technological changes” have created different regulatory challenges the Waiting Period Act is intended to address. | 30 |
| 2. The nation has a long history of regulations targeted at preventing impulsive acts of firearm violence. | 35 |
| III. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that the other preliminary injunction factors did not support issuing a preliminary injunction..... | 41 |

A. A three-day waiting period does not cause RMGO any irreparable harm.41

B. RMGO is not entitled to a preliminary injunction because the public interest is strongly opposed to one.43

CONCLUSION.....44

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|--|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. C.L. Union of Kan. & W. Mo. v. Praeger</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (D. Kan. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Attorney Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023) | 42 |
| <i>Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Thody</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 235 (D. Conn. 2023)..... | 21 |
| <i>Denver Homeless Out Loud v. Denver</i> , 32 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2022) | 41 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 40 |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 609 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Harmon v. City of Norman</i> , 981 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2020) | 14 |
| <i>Knight v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2024 WL 1096991 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2024)..... | 18 |
| <i>Knight v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2024 WL 1126309 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024) | 17, 18 |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... | 15, 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 2023 WL 5200670 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2023)..... | 20, 21, 22 |

McRorey v. Garland,
 2024 WL 1825398 (5th Cir. Apr. 26, 2024) 20, 24, 26, 27

Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty., Md.,
 680 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2023).....44

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....12

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 6, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30,
 34, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....12

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,
 2023 WL 5017257 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2023)..... 4, 5, 13, 25

Silvester v. Harris,
 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016) 27, 33

State v. Christen,
 958 N.W.2d 746 (Wis. 2021).....38

State v. U.S. EPA,
 989 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2021) 11, 13

United States v. Marique,
 647 F. Supp. 3d 382 (D. Md. 2022).....25

United States v. Roberts,
 2024 WL 50889 (D. Alaska Jan 4, 2024)24

United States v. Tilotta,
 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022).....25

Vincent v. Garland,
 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 11, 44

STATUTES

2 Gen. Stats. of Kan. 353 (1868)37

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3.....4

1655 Va. Acts 401.....36

1878 Gen. Laws Miss. 17536

1883 Mo. Laws 7637

1884 City of Baltimore Code, § 742.....37

1893 R.I. Pub. Laws 231.....38

Cal. Penal Code § 26815(a)4

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 4-2-40122

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-1123, 26

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-115 2, 3, 25, 40

D.C. Code § 22-45084

Fla. Stat. § 790.06554

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-24

H.B. 1219, 74th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2023)2, 3

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-123.....4

Md. Gen. Assembly, L.H.J. Liber No. 48, May 22, 175636

Minn. Stat. § 624.7132.....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2c:58-2.....4

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-35.....4

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4019a4

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.092.....4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II... 1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 29,
33, 38, 40, 42, 44

U.S. Const. amend XIV38

RELATED CASES

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, et al. v. Polis, 23-1251 (10th Cir.)
